

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY NEWS AND NOVELTY, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN, DISTRICT II

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
HOWARD S. SCHER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. The First Amendment does not require a municipal licensing ordinance that regulates sexually-oriented businesses to guarantee an automatic stay of the denial of a license renewal pending judicial review	10
A. Respondent’s licensing scheme adequately protects the First Amendment interests of applicants by authorizing a court to stay the City’s licensing decision	14
B. An automatic stay rule would unduly infringe upon respondent’s interest in regulating the secondary effects of sexually-oriented businesses	17
C. An automatic stay rule is not required by the First Amendment to avoid the dangers of a censorship regime	20
D. Policy considerations do not support an automatic stay rule	25
II. Petitioner’s challenges to the administrative review provisions under state law are not properly before this Court	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	22
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Baby Tam & Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998)	15, 25
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	22
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	28, 29
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	22
<i>Browndale Int'l Ltd. v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 208 N.W.2d 121 (Wis. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 936 (1974)	14
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	21
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 487 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1992), (review denied, 491 N.W.2d 768 (Wis. 1992)	26
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1382 (2000)	17, 20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	26
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	9, 17
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	1-2, 17
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1085 (1994)	23-24
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	22
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	23, 27
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	22
<i>State ex rel. Casper v. Board of Trustees</i> , 140 N.W.2d 301 (Wis. 1966)	14
<i>Teitel Film Corp. v. Cusack</i> , 390 U.S. 139 (1968)	22
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	27
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	27
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	27
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	22
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	22
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	27
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 259 N.W.2d 310 (Wis. 1977)	15
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	9, 17
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 705	14, 15, 24
5 U.S.C. 705-706	9
5 U.S.C. 706	24
16 U.S.C. 1 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	25
Wis. Stat. Ann. (West 1999):	
Ch. 68	7, 28, 29, 30
§ 68.02(2)	4

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 68.08	4
§ 68.09(3)	4
§ 68.10	5
§ 68.10(1)	4
§ 68.10(2)	4
§ 68.11	5
§ 68.11(1)	4
§ 68.12	5, 28
§ 68.12(1)	4, 28
§ 68.13	5
§ 68.13(1)	4, 8, 14
Ch. 781 (Supp. 1999):	
§ 781.01	4, 5
§ 781.02	8, 15
Ch. 806 (1994):	
§ 806.04	25
Ch. 813 (1994 & Supp. 1999):	
§ 813.02(1)(a)	8, 15
Ch. 823 (1994):	
§ 823.09	18-19
Waukesha, Wis., Mun. Code (1995):	
§ 2.11(1)	4, 8, 14
§ 8.195	2, 18, 21, 29
§ 8.195(1)	2, 3
§ 8.195(2)	3
§ 8.195(3)(c)	3
§ 8.195(3)(d)	3, 4, 6, 29, 30
§ 8.195(4)	21
§ 8.195(4)(a)(1)	3, 19
§ 8.195(4)(a)(2)	3, 19
§ 8.195(4)(b)(1)	3, 19
§ 8.195(4)(b)(2)	3, 19
§ 8.195(7)(a)	3, 28

VII

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 8.195(9)	3, 21
§ 8.195(10)	21
§ 8.195(10)(c)	3
§ 8.195(10)(d)	3
§ 8.195(10)(e)	3
§ 8.195(11)	4, 8, 14
Waukesha, Wis., Ordinance 42-00 (Sept. 2000)	30
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 7.96(g)(2)	2
Section 7.96(g)(3)	2
Section 7.96(g)(4)(iii)	2
Section 7.96(g)(5)	2
Section 7.96(g)(5)(iv)	2, 19
Section 7.96(g)(6)	2
Section 251.50	2
Section 251.51	2
Section 251.54	2
Section 251.56	2
Section 251.60	2
Section 251.64	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. :	
Rule 65(a)	9
Rule 65(b)	9, 24
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	29
Miscellaneous:	
60 Fed. Reg. 45,258 (1995)	2, 19
Letter from Jeff Scott Olson to the Wisconsin Court of Appeals, District II (Apr. 19, 1999)	29
